Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Dakota and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 213-H.F.No.1434

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; authorizing the construction, improvement and maintenance of television translator towers by counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [375.164] COUNTIES; TELEVISION TRANSLATOR STATIONS, CONSTRUCTION BY COUNTY. The county board of any county in this state is hereby authorized to appropriate annually from the general revenue fund of such county an amount necessary to fund the construction, acquisition, improvement, or maintenance of a translator station within such county for the purpose of receiving and transmitting television broadcasting signals.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 214—H.F.No.1590

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to courts; commission on judicial standards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 490.15; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 490.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [490.18] COURTS; COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL STANDARDS; PERSONS AFFECTED. The provisions of sections 490.15 and 490.16 apply to all judges, judicial officers, referees and justices of the peace.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd,Vol.—27

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 490.15, is amended to read:
- 490.15 ESTABLISHMENT: COMPOSITION. The commission on judicial standards is established and consists of one judge of the district court, one judge of a municipal court, one judge of the probate county court, two lawyers who have practiced law in the state for ten years and four citizens who are not judges, retired judges or lawyers. The commission may employ or appoint an executive secretary. Members representing the district, municipal and probate county courts shall be appointed by their respective judicial organizations and the lawyer members shall be appointed by the board of governors of the Minnesota state bar association. The citizen members shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The term of each member shall be four years, except that one of the lawyer members and two of the citizen members first appointed shall serve for two years. No member shall serve more than two full four-year terms or their equivalent. Membership terminates if a member ceases to hold the position that qualified him for appointment. Members serve without compensation, but shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 490.17, is repealed.

 Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 215—H.F.No.1624

An act relating to voting machines; substituting secretary of state for the attorney general on the Minnesota voting machine commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 206.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

' Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 206.08, is amended to read:

206.08 VOTING MACHINES; MINNESOTA VOTING MACHINE COMMISSION CREATED. There is hereby created a body to be known as the Minnesota voting machine commission, consisting of three members, including the attorney general secretary of state, who shall be chairman.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.